

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, BY
LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State of New
York,

Plaintiff,

vs.

DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD TRUMP, JR., ERIC
TRUMP, IVANKA TRUMP, ALLEN WEISSELBERG,
JEFFREY MCCONNEY, THE DONALD J. TRUMP
REVOCABLE TRUST, THE TRUMP
ORGANIZATION, INC., TRUMP ORGANIZATION
LLC, DJT HOLDINGS LLC, DJT HOLDINGS
MANAGING MEMBER, TRUMP ENDEAVOR 12
LLC, 401 NORTH WABASH VENTURE LLC,
TRUMP OLD POST OFFICE LLC, 40 WALL STREET
LLC, and SEVEN SPRINGS LLC,

Defendants.

Index No. 452564/2022

Hon. Arthur F. Engoron

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ORDER TO SHOW
CAUSE TO BRIEFLY STAY TRIAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND6

 The Parties’ Summary Judgment Motions7

LEGAL STANDARD.....10

ARGUMENT11

I. GOOD CAUSE EXISTS TO BRIEFLY STAY THE TRIAL11

 A. The First Department Has Dismissed Many of the NYAG’s Claims..... 11

 B. Defendants Will Face Significant Hardship and Inequity Absent a Temporary
 Stay of the Trial in this Action13

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>215 West 84th St. Owner LLC v. Ozsu,</i> 209 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep’t 2022)	10
<i>Boesky v. Levine,</i> 193 A.D.3d 403 (1st Dep’t 2021)	3
<i>Bray v. Cox,</i> 38 N.Y.2d 350 (1976).....	4
<i>Brodsky v. N.Y. City Campaign Fin. Bd.,</i> 107 A.D.3d 544 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	11
<i>CWCapital Cobalt VR Ltd. v CWCapital Invs. LLC,</i> 195 A.D.3d 12 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	3
<i>Decker v. Massey-Ferguson, Ltd.,</i> 681 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Henry v Bank of Am.,</i> 147 A.D.3d 599 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	3
<i>Kenney v. City of New York,</i> 74 A.D.3d 630 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	11
<i>KTM Partnership-I v. 160 West 86th St. Partners,</i> 169 A.D.2d 462 (1st Dep’t 1991).....	4
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.,</i> 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	10
<i>People by James v. Trump,</i> 217 A.D.3d 609 (1st Dep’t 2023).....	2
<i>Perez v. State,</i> No. 112317, 2011 WL 5528963 (Ct. Cl. Aug. 5, 2011)	12
<i>Rogal v Wechsler,</i> 135 A.D.2d 384 (1st Dep’t 1987).....	3
<i>Ross v. Bolton,</i> 904 F.2d 819 (2d Cir. 1990).....	14

Van Duzar v. The Metropolitan Transp. Auth.,
No. 10237/06, 2008 WL 3819721 (Sup. Ct. Queens County Jul. 31, 2008)10

Statutes

CPLR § 2201.....1, 5, 10

Treatises

28 N.Y. Jur. 2d Courts and Judges § 21811
